(1) In the event a councilman whose term of office will not expire until after the date the next mayor takes office wishes to run fo  
the office of mayor, he shall resign from office when he takes out nomination papers from the office of the city clerk or one hundred five 
(105) days prior to the primary election, whichever first occurs. The vacancy so created shall be temporarily filled by a majority vote of 
the remaining members of the council who shall appoint a qualified elector to serve until the first regular meeting of the city council in